

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

No. 10-14271-E

MICCOSUKEE TRIBE OF INDIANS OF FLORIDA,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS;
JOHN McHUGH, Secretary of the Army; LT. GEN. ROBERT VAN ANTWERP,
Chief Engineer; MAJ. GEN. TODD T. SEMONITE, Division Engineer; and
COL. ALFRED A. PANTANO, Jr., District Engineer, in their official capacities.

Defendant-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District court for the Southern District of Florida
Case No. 08-cv-23001(Honorable K. Michael Moore)

BRIEF FOR APPELLEES

OF COUNSEL

Brooks K. Moore
Assistant District Counsel
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Jacksonville, Florida

IGNACIA S. MORENO
Assistant Attorney General

MARK ARTHUR BROWN
BRETT GRSKO
TERRY PETRIE
MARK R. HAAG
Attorneys
Environment & Natural Resources Division
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20026-3795
202-514-2748

Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Florida v. United States
Case No. 10-14271

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Nature of the Case and Proceedings Below.	1
B. Statutory Background.....	5
1. The Central & Southern Florida Project	5
2. Everglades National Park Act	7
3. Florida Indian Land Claims Settlement Act.....	8
4. Miccosukee Reserved Area Act	9
5. The Endangered Species Act.	10
C. Facts.	12
1. The Cape Sable seaside sparrow.....	13
2. The Everglade snail kite.....	14
3. The Effects of the C&SF Project.	15
4. Water Conservation Area 3A.....	16
5. The ISOP and IOP.	17
6. The Corps' 2008 water management actions.	22
7. The Tribe's prior related litigation.....	25

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	28
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	30
ARGUMENT.....	32
I. The United States is entitled to summary judgment on the Tribe’s equal protection claim.	32
A. The Tribe has failed to demonstrate the existence a genuine issue of material fact regarding its contention that it was treated differently from other similarly situated persons	33
B. The Tribe has failed to demonstrate the existence of a genuine issue of material fact regarding its contention that the Corps acted with discriminatory intent.....	39
C. The Tribe’s argument that the district court misapplied the law is with out merit.....	44
D. In the alternative, summary judgment is appropriate under “rational basis” review.. ..	45
II. The district court properly dismissed the Tribe’s FILCSA claim for failure to state a claim.....	47
III. The district court properly dismissed the Tribe’s due process claim.....	49
IV. The district court properly dismissed the Tribe’s claim for mandamus.. ..	50
CONCLUSION.....	51
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	52
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES:

Adams v. Wainright,
709 F.2d 1443 (11th Cir. 1983) 40

Allen v. Tyson Foods, Inc.,
121 F.3d 642 (11th Cir. 1997) 31

American United Life Ins. v. Martinez,
480 F.3d 1043 (11th Cir. 2007) 33

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.,
477 U.S. 242 (1986) 30

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, — *U.S.* —,
129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009) 31

Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter Of Communities For A Great Oregon,
515 U.S. 687, 115 S. Ct. 2407 (1995) 11

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007). 31

**Campbell v. Rainbow City, Ala.*,
434 F.3d 1306 (11th Cir. 2006) 32,33,34,36,39

Carlson v. Green,
446 U.S. 14, 18-19 (1980) 4

Cash v. Barnhart,
327 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2003) 50

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett,
477 U.S. 317 (1986) 30

City of Cleburne, Tex. v. Cleburne Living Ctr.,
473 U.S. 432 (1985) 32

<i>Davila v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 326 F.3d 1183 (11th Cir. 2003)	31
<i>Dees v. Johnson Controls World Services</i> , 168 F.3d 417 (11th Cir. 1999)	30
<i>E & T Realty v. Strickland</i> , 830 F.2d 1107 (11th Cir. 1987)	40
<i>Elston v. Talledega Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 997 F.2d 1394 (11th Cir. 1993)	40
<i>Florida Power & Light v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985)	4
<i>Grider v. City of Auburn, Ala.</i> , 618 F.3d 1240 (11th Cir. 2010)	33,34
<i>Griffin Industries v. Irvin</i> , 496 F.3d 1189 (11th Cir. 2007).....	34,36
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	33
<i>Haves v. City of Miami</i> , 52 F.3d 918 (11th Cir. 1995)	30,31,34,46,47
<i>Jean v. Nelson</i> , 711 F.2d 1455 (11th Cir. 1983)	41,44
<i>Kirkland Masonry, Inc. v. C.I.R.</i> , 614 F.2d 532 (5th Cir. 1980)	50,51
<i>Kizzire v. Baptist Health System, Inc.</i> , 441 F.3d 1306 (11th Cir. 2006)	31
<i>*Leigh v. Warner Bros., Inc.</i> , 212 F.3d 1210 (11th Cir. 2000)	31,34,44

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992) 10

McCleskey v. Kemp,
753 F.2d 877 (11th Cir. 1985) 40

Miccosukee Tribe of Indian of Florida v. United States,
980 F. Supp. 448 (S.D. Fla. 1997) 6,17,26,35,48,50

Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Florida v. United States,
259 F. Supp. 2d 1237 (S.D. Fla. 2003) 18,26

Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Florida v. United States,
396 F. Supp. 2d 1327 (S.D. Fla. 2005)..... 4

Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Florida v. United States,
420 F. Supp. 2d 1324 (S.D. Fla. 2006) 15,19,20

Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Florida v. United States,
430 F. Supp. 2d 1328, (S.D. Fla. 2006)..... 27,35,48

Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Florida v. United States
509 F. Supp. 2d 1288 (S.D. Fla. 2007)..... 26,42

Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Florida v. United States,
528 F. Supp. 2d 1317 (S.D. Fla. 2007)..... 26

Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Florida v. United States,
566 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2009) 2,13,14,15,16,18,19,20,21,27,36,43

Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Florida v. United States Army Corps of Engineers,
619 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 2010) 28

Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Florida v. United States,
619 F.3d 1286 (11th Cir. 2010). 28

Miccosukee Tribe of Indians v. United States,
697 F. Supp. 2d 1324 (S.D. Fla. 2010)..... 21

Miccosukee Tribe of Indians v. United States,
2010 WL 1037962 (S.D. Fla. March 19, 2010) 27

Miccosukee Tribe of Indians v. United States,
No. 09-15085 (11th Cir. Feb. 1, 2011) 28

Miller v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric. Farm Servs. Agency,
143 F.3d 1413 (11th Cir. 1998). 4

Missouri v. Lewis,
101 U.S. 22 (1879) 46

Morton v. Mancari,
417 U.S. 535, (1974) 41,47

Nat’l Parks Conservation Ass’n v. Norton,
324 F.3d 1229 (11th Cir. 2003) 4,45,46,47

Norton v. Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance,
542 U.S. 55 (2004) 51

**Personnel Adm’r of Mass. v. Feeney*,
442 U.S. 256 (1979) 39,43

Reese v. South Fla. Water Management Dist.,
59 F.3d 1128 (11th Cir. 1995) 7

Salsburg v. Maryland,
346 U.S. 545 (1954) 46

South Florida Water Management Dist. v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians,
541 U.S. 95 (2004) 5,6,15

South Florida Water Mgmt. Dist. v. Montalvo,
84 F.3d 402 (11th Cir. 1996) 32

Strickland v. Alderman,
74 F.3d 260 (11th Cir. 1996) 32

United States v. Armstrong,
517 U.S. 456 (1996) 32

United States v. James,
478 U.S. 597 (1986) 7

**Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.*,
429 U.S. 252 (1977) 39,40

Washington v. Davis,
426 U.S. 229 (1976) 40

FEDERAL STATUTES:

Administrative Procedures Act (“APA”)
5 U.S.C. § 706. 4,51

National Park Service Organic Act,
16 U.S.C. § 1 8
16 U.S.C. § 1a-1. 8

Everglades National Park Act
16 U.S.C. § 410 7,9,10,36
16 U.S.C. § 410b 7,8
16 U.S.C. § 410c 7
16 U.S.C. §§ 410r-5 to 410r-8. 16

Endangered Species Act (“ESA”)
Section 4, 16 U.S.C. § 1533. 10,11
Section 7, 16 U.S.C. § 1536. 11,12
Section 7(a)(2), 16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2) 11
Section 9, 16 U.S.C. § 1538. 11,12
16 U.S.C. § 1531 10
16 U.S.C. § 1531(b) 10
16 U.S.C. § 1532(19) 11
16 U.S.C. § 1533(d). 11
16 U.S.C. § 1536(o)(2). 12
16 U.S.C. § 1538(a)(1)(B) 11
16 U.S.C. § 1540(a). 12

16 U.S.C. § 1540(b).....	12
The Florida Indian Land Claims Settlement Act of 1982 (“FILCSA”)	
25 U.S.C. §§ 1741-1749	8
25 U.S.C. § 1744	8
Act of June 30, 1948	
33 U.S.C. § 701-709b, ch. 771, 62 Stat. 1171.....	2
33 U.S.C. § 702c	6
National Environmental Policy Act (“NEPA”)	
42 U.S.C. § 4321	6,7
Miccosukee Reserved Area Act (“MRA Act”)	
Pub. L. No. 105 (1998), 112 Stat. 2964	9
Section 8(e)(1).....	10,36
Pub. L. No. 98-181, 97 Stat. 1153 (Nov. 30, 1983).....	16
Pub. L. No. 101-229, 103 Stat. 1946 (Dec. 13, 1989).	16
Pub. L. 106-541, 144 Stat. 2572 (Dec. 11, 2000).	16
FEDERAL RULES & REGULATIONS:	
50 C.F.R. § 17.3	11
50 C.F.R. § 17.31	11
50 C.F.R. part 402	12
50 C.F.R. § 402.14	12
50 C.F.R. § 402.14(i)(5)	12
32 Fed. Reg. 4,001 (Mar. 11, 1967).....	13,14
42 Fed. Reg. 47,840 (Sept. 22, 1977).	13,14
71 Fed. Reg. 63980 (Oct. 31, 2006).....	13 ,14
72 Fed. Reg. 62, 736 (Nov. 6, 2007).....	13

74 Fed. Reg. 66147 (Dec. 14, 2009).....	13
75 Fed. Reg. 9188 (Mar. 1, 2010)	23,24
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(C)	30
